R2000 - B2
2 - Zones Temperature Controller
2 x Heating - Off or
2 x Heating - Off - Cooling or
1 x Heating - Off and 1 x Heating - Off - Cooling
Format: 96 x 96 mm (1/4-DIN)
Installation depth: 67 mm
DESCRIPTION  AND  OPERATING  MANUAL

This can cause a damage either to the plant itself or its contents.
The power supply of the controller has to be operated with 24 VDC only.
2. Type Code
R 2000  - B2  - x  - 000  - x  - 5
   5:  Power Supply:   24 V DC
0:  without serial interface
2: ser. interface RS232-C Protocol: ELOTECH – standard
4: ser. interface RS485 Protocol: ELOTECH – standard
5: ser. interface 0/20mA Protocol: ELOTECH - standard
7: CAN, CANopen Device Profile DS-404
9: Profibus DP, acc. EN 50170
   0: Sensor: Thermocouple Type L (Fe-CuNi); Type J;  Type K (NiCr-Ni); Type S (Pt10Rh-Pt)
and
RTD (Pt100-DIN), 2-wire connection
B2:    2 - zones heating-off controller; control outputs: relay
and
bist. voltage signal
or operation as
2 - zones heating-off-cooling controller; control outputs: :  „heating“: bist. voltage signal. Com.: -
„cooling“: relay
Clarian uk ltd www.clarian.co.uk
Clarian UK Ltd. Tel. 01942 620 062
3
3. Connection Diagram R2000-B2
3.1 2 x heating-off controller ( 2-point controller )
Attention: Terminal 3 ( )  has to be connected with a very short and big cable
to earth potential (switching cabinet) !
70
      0 VDC  1 71
+ 24 VDC   2     Zone 1 72
3 73
    Zone 1: heating*     0 VDC 4 74
    Zone 2: heating*     0 VDC 5         Zone 2 75
  RLoad (SSR)6 76
7     +24 VDC 77
Zone 1: heating, relay* 8     78
9     K4 79
Zone 2: heating, relay* 10     K3 80
11 K2 81
Alarm A1: Relais 12 K1 82
13 83
Alarm A2: Relais 14
15
GND GND       GND 90
VP +5V RxDout   RxD in 91
CNTR TxD in     RxDout 92
RxTxP CAN_H A TxDout    TxDout  93
RxTxN CAN_L B RxD in TxD in 94
95
96
Profibus CAN RS RS 0/20
DP 485 232 mA
* Controller output 2-point controller:
Relay or bistable voltage output to control solid-state relays (SSR) built in.
Select parameter „C.Out“ and program the needed output type.
Alarm Output A1: Alarm 1 ( Temperature-monitoring alarm A1 for both zones)
Alarm Output A2: Alarm 2 ( Temperature-monitoring alarm A2 for both zones)
Setpoint Controlling: K1: open = Setpoint 1 (SP1) valid
K1: closed = Setpoint 2 (SP2) valid, for both zones
Adjustment lock (LOC): K2: open = Adjustment lock only via „software code“
K2: closed = Adjustment locked according to the choosen „software code“.
Setpoint changing: K3: open = individual setpoint adjustment for each zone
K3: closed = if setpoint has been changed in one zone,
   this new setpoint is valid (will be overtaken) for the other zone automatically.
CAN-Interface: K4: open     = CAN: „operational“. Operation only with CANopen protocoll.
K4: closed  = CAN: „operational“ always active.
*)  „K4“ must be closed, if the instrument is equipped with a CAN-interface but not used.
Clarian uk ltd www.clarian.co.uk